

Adopted	Rejected
---------	----------

COMMITTEE REPORT

YES: 8
NO: 0

MR. SPEAKER:

*Your Committee on Roads and Transportation, to which was referred Senate Bill 538, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the House with the recommendation that said bill **be amended** as follows:*

- 1 Page 7, delete lines 16 through 32, begin a new paragraph and
- 2 insert:
- 3 "SECTION 13. IC 9-13-2-92, AS AMENDED BY SEA 85-2013,
- 4 SECTION 33, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
- 5 JULY 1, 2013]: Sec. 92. (a) "Law enforcement officer", except as
- 6 provided in subsection (b), includes the following:
- 7 (1) A state police officer.
- 8 (2) A city, town, or county police officer.
- 9 (3) A sheriff.
- 10 (4) A county coroner **in accordance with IC 36-2-14-4.**
- 11 (5) A conservation officer.
- 12 (6) An individual assigned ~~as a motor carrier inspector duties and~~
- 13 **limitations under ~~IC 10-11-2-26(a): IC 10-11-2-26.~~**
- 14 (7) A member of a consolidated law enforcement department

- 1 established under IC 36-3-1-5.1.
- 2 (8) An excise police officer of the alcohol and tobacco
3 commission.
- 4 (9) A gaming control officer employed by the gaming control
5 division under IC 4-33-20.
- 6 (b) "Law enforcement officer", for purposes of IC 9-30-6 and
7 IC 9-30-7, has the meaning set forth in IC 35-31.5-2-185."
- 8 Page 11, delete lines 13 through 21, begin a new line block indented
9 and insert:
- 10 **"(9) An individual while operating:**
11 **(A) a farm tractor;**
12 **(B) a farm wagon (as defined in IC 9-13-2-60(a)(2)); or**
13 **(C) an implement of agriculture designed to be operated**
14 **primarily in a farm field or on farm premises;**
15 **that is being temporarily drawn, moved, or propelled on a**
16 **public highway. However, to operate a farm wagon (as**
17 **defined in IC 9-13-2-60(a)(2)) on a highway, other than to**
18 **temporarily draw, move, or propel the farm wagon (as**
19 **defined in IC 9-13-2-60(a)(2)), an individual must be at least**
20 **fifteen (15) years of age."**
- 21 Page 36, line 16, strike "probationary" and insert "**restricted**".
- 22 Page 54, line 27, after "The" insert "**driver's**".
- 23 Page 54, line 27, after "license" insert "**or driving privileges**".
- 24 Page 58, line 18, after "the" insert "**driver's**".
- 25 Page 58, line 36, before "license" insert "**driver's**".
- 26 Page 62, line 13, delete "(a)," and insert "**(b),**".
- 27 Page 62, line 38, strike "and" and insert "**or**".
- 28 Page 69, line 21, delete "traffic".
- 29 Page 73, line 12, before "suspension," insert "**probation,**
30 **restriction, or**".
- 31 Page 73, line 12, delete "," and insert "**of driving privileges,**".
- 32 Page 73, line 22, strike "the bureau issues the".
- 33 Page 73, line 23, delete "driving privileges".
- 34 Page 73, line 23, strike "to the person." and insert "**termination of**
35 **probation, restriction, or suspension of driving privileges."**
- 36 Page 73, line 27, strike "the bureau issues the".
- 37 Page 73, line 28, delete "driving privileges".
- 38 Page 73, line 28, strike "to the person" and insert "**termination of**

- 1 **probation, restriction, or suspension of driving privileges".**
- 2 Page 74, line 18, strike "the bureau issues the".
- 3 Page 74, line 18, delete "driving".
- 4 Page 74, line 19, delete "privileges".
- 5 Page 74, line 19, strike "to the person." and insert "**termination of**
- 6 **probation, restriction, or suspension of driving privileges."**
- 7 Page 74, line 23, strike "the bureau issues the".
- 8 Page 74, line 24, delete "driving privileges" .
- 9 Page 74, line 24, strike "to the person" and insert "**termination of**
- 10 **probation, restriction, or suspension of driving privileges"**.
- 11 Page 80, line 28, strike "five (5)" and insert "**eighteen (18)**".
- 12 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
(Reference is to SB 538 as reprinted February 8, 2013.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Representative Soliday